

## TOWN OF DEERPARK

KARL A. BRABENEC, SUPERVISOR DAVID M. HOOVLER, COUNCILMAN GARY SPEARS, COUNCILMAN ARTHUR T. TROVEI, COUNCILMAN DAVID M. DEAN, COUNCILMAN

## RESOLUTION #15 OF 2012 CDBG Grant Application for 2013

<u>BE IT RESOLVED</u>, that the Town Board of the Town of Deerpark authorizes Supervisor Karl A. Brabenec and the Town's Engineer, Alfred Fusco, Jr. to apply for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for 2013, 2014, and 2015 in the amount of \$375,000 to be used for rehabilitation/replacement of the Deerpark Senior Citizens Center. In addition, the Town will abide by all rules and requirements set forth by the Orange County Department of Community Development and the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Deerpark authorizes Supervisor Karl A. Brabenec and the Town's Engineer, Alfred Fusco, Jr. to apply for a second application of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for 2013 in the amount of \$125,000 to be used for paving and improvements to the following roads: Sleepy Hollow Road. In addition, the Town will abide by all rules and requirements set forth by the Orange County Department of Community Development and the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program. This second application will only be pursued if the first application, named above, does not meet the guidelines of the Community Development Block Grant Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Deerpark authorizes Supervisor Karl A. Brabenec and the Town's Engineer, Alfred Fusco, Jr. to apply for a third application of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for 2013 in the amount of \$125,000 to be used for road improvements in one or more of the following neighborhoods: Deerpark Manor, Oak Ridge Park, Myers Grove, Painted Aprons Development, Skinners Lane Development, In addition, the Town will abide by all rules and requirements set forth by the Orange County Department of Community Development and the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program. This third application will only be pursued if the first and second applications, named above, do not meet the guidelines of the Community Development Block Grant Program.

Drafted by:

Karl A. Brabenec, Supervisor Alfred Fusco, Jr. Town Engineer